In 2019, the Moshi property was leased by the subsidiary to the Company and was hence thereafter owner occupied in the context of
the Group. Consequently, in 2019, the cost and accumulated depreciation of the Moshi warehouse was transferred to property, plant and
equipment while the land occupancy rights were transferred to right-of-use assets.

The fair value of the two remaining investment property as at year-end was estimated at TZS 2,798 million (2018:  three investment property
at TZS 4,159 million) using both comparative and replacement cost methods. The Group engaged an independent professional valuer to
determine the fair value of the property. The location and state of the property have an impact on the value of the property. The key inputs
into the valuation were the estimated land occupancy rights value, cost of construction per square meter and cost of site works. The fair
value was most sensitive to the estimated cost of construction per square meter.

40 Years Empowering communities towards Growth and Prosperity

92TAARIFA YA MWAKA  2019

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

18 INVESTMENTS PROPERTY (cont)  Group  Company

Group 2019 2018

Square meters  2,899  2,899 6678 6678

Cost per square meter (TZS'000) 829 829 450 450

Change (%) -5% +5% -5% +5%

Change in cost per square meter (TZS'000) -41 41 -23 23

Change in value (TZS'000)  (120,175)  120,175  (150,255)  150,255

 Group  Company

 2019  2018  2019  2018

 TZS' 000' TZS' 000' TZS' 000'  TZS' 000'

Rental income derived from investment property  73,584  213,226 -   -

Direct operating expenses (including repairs and maintenance)
on investment property that generated rental income.

 (800)  (4,199) -  -

The Group has no restrictions on the realisability of the investment property and no contractual obligations to purchase, construct or develop
investment property or for repairs, maintenance and enhancements.
The rental agreements for the investment property are on annual basis with an option to renew. The agreements are cancellable with notice of three
months. No contingent rent was recognised during the year (2018: None).

19 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(a) Computer software

Cost  239,025  239,025  239,025  239,025

Accumulated amortisation  (239,025)  (239,025)  (239,025)  (239,025)

At 31 December  -   -  -  -

[…]

45 million of the total principal amount owing of USD 80.6 million resulting in an unhedged debt amount of USD 35.6 million, which was 44.17% of
the principal term loan debt as at year-end. The premium paid upfront for the interest rate cap was USD 6.7 million.
The Group has used a sensitivity analysis technique that measures the estimated change in profit before tax of an instantaneous increase and
decrease of 100 basis points (1%) in market interest rates on variable interest rate bearing financial instruments with all other variables remaining
constant. The calculations are determined with reference to the total unhedged outstanding term loan balances for the year. This represents no
change in the method and assumptions used in the prior year. This analysis is for illustrative purposes only and represents management’s best
estimate of a reasonably possible change in market interest rates in the medium term.  Although market indicators are that interest rates are more
likely to increase, both a 1% increase and a 1% decrease have been used for purposes of comparative sensitivity analysis.

Effect on loss before tax Effect on equity

2019 Group and Company 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

TZS’000’ TZS’000’ TZS’000’ TZS’000’

Variable interest bearing financial instruments

Term borrowings  (896,586)  896,586  (627,610)  627,610

Bank overdraft  (281,667)  281,667  (197,167)  197,167

 (1,178,252)  1,178,252  (824,777)  824,777

2018 Group and Company

Term borrowings  1,211,957  (1,211,957)  848,370  (848,370)

Bank overdraft  (166,715)  166,715  (116,701)  116,701

 1,045,242  (1,045,242)  731,669  (731,669)

The Company’s investments in interest bearing bank deposits are mainly on negotiated fixed interest rates.

The table below summarises the Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk.  Included in the table are the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorized by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or maturity dates.

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

40 Years Empowering communities towards Growth and Prosperity

ANNUAL REPORT 2019113

On demand 1 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Non interest

[…]

40 Years Empowering communities towards Growth and Prosperity

ANNUAL REPORT 2019115

40 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency
rates. The Company’s and the Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities,
when expenses are denominated in a different currency from the Company’s and the Group’s functional currency.

Foreign currency risk is managed at an operational level and monitored by the Chief Financial Officer. Exposure to losses from foreign currency
liabilities is managed through prompt payment of outstanding liabilities and matching of receipts with payments in the same currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to possible changes in the exchange rate between the Tanzanian Shilling (TZS) and foreign
currencies (mainly US dollar, exposures in other currencies are considered to be immaterial), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
and the Company’s equity (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

2019 2018

Group Increase/
(decrease) in
the value of
TZS vs. USD

Effect on loss
and equity

TZS’000

Increase/
(decrease) in
the value of
TZS vs. USD

Effect on loss
and equity

TZS’000

Net effect based on statement of financial position +10%  (20,364,203) 10%  (21,495,242)

Net effect based on statement of financial position -10%  20,364,203 -10%  21,495,242

Company

Net effect based on statement of financial position +10%  (20,364,203) 10%  (21,513,906)

Net effect based on statement of financial position -10%  20,364,203 -10%  21,513,906

The Company’s and the Group’s sensitivity analysis has been determined based on  net transaction exposure as at year-end. A change of 10% is
used when the net foreign currency transaction risk is reported internally to key management personnel to assess a reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates.

The various currencies to which the Company and the Group were exposed as 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 are summarised in the
table below ( All amounts expressed in TZS ‘000).

Group - At 31 December 2019

Exposure in
USD

Exposure in
EURO

Exposure in
ZAR

Total in
functional